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October 25, 2012

Mr. Dan Emerson

Archstone

807 Broadway, Suite 210,

QOakland, CA 94607

Transmitted Via E-Mail: DEmerson@archstonemail.com

Subject: Consulting Services — PCB Sampling Results and Response Actions
5750-5780 Hollis Street, Building A Basement
Project #75.75077.0004

Dear Mr. Emerson:

Per your request Cardno ATC is pleased to provide the following guidance regarding an
accidental polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) release located at the above referenced subject
location.

Background

Cardno ATC'’s understands that Archstone personnel discovered on the morning of October 8,
2012 that PCB hydraulic oil had been released by site vandalism from three transformers with an
approximate (=) capacity of 40 gallons each within a room (=12’ x 8') located in the basement of
the subject location. The subject location was in the process of entire building site demolition to
ground. The vandalism of the copper coils from within the three transformers accidentally
breached the secondary containment tray and released some of the PCB hydraulic oil onto the
surrounding area. The concentration of PCBs in the transformer hydraulic oil had previously
been analyzed and was found to range from 850,000 to 920,000 mg/kg (ppm). As defined by
the Code of Federal Register (CFR), Title 40, Subsection 761.123, the concentration in these
transformers are considered as a “high-concentration”. The affected concrete floor is considered
as a nonimpervious solid surface which is porous and is more likely to absorb spilled PCBs prior
to the completion of the cleanup requirements.

In addition, Cardno ATC'’s understands that on October 9, 2012 Enviroserve, the subcontractor
of the demolition company, commenced initial cleanup of the transformer room by absorbing and
wiping areas that had visible evidence of PCB liquid. Equipment and building materials that
were likely contaminated with PCBs were then appropriately cleaned using EPA's double
wash/rinse methods except for the sheetrock walls of the room. During cleanup activities an
unsecured metal plate was discovered on the transformer room floor. Upon lifting the plate, a
slab block-out was identified. While unable to identify the extent of the impact of the breach of
secondary containment, it was likely that hydraulic PCB oil had contact with the soil in this area,
since only = 50 gals of liquid waste was recovered during the cleanup.
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PCB Sampling Results and Response Actions ATC
5750-5780 Hollis Street AKA Building A Basement

Project #75.75077.0004
October 25, 2012

After the October 11, 2012 conference call and discussion with Ms. Carmen Santos, EPA Region 9, and Mr. Chris
Tougeron, Alameda County Health Agency, Department of Environmental Health, Archstone and the other involved
parties were encouraged to pursue implementation of the self-implementing on-site cleanup and disposal
procedures as defined in the Code of Federal Register (CFR), Title 40, Subsection 761.61, PCB remediation waste.
Although cleanup of the transformer room had been completed within 72 hours after discovery, surface wipe
sampling was not deemed necessary, since the results would not likely provide valuable information regarding the
extent of hydraulic PCB oil absorption into the porous concrete. EPA suggested that the site characterization for
the self-implementing procedures should begin in the area five (5) feet beyond the transformer room's boundary.
As required in 40 CFR 761.61(a)(5)(I)(B}2)(/), the unsampled transformer room concrete floor/equipment along
with the boundary perimeter area would be considered and handled as bulk PCB remediation waste which contains
> 50 ppm PCBs for disposal purposes.

Pre-cleanup Site Characterization

in order to meet the requirements for self-implementing on-site cleanup, the concentration of PCBs was sampled in
likely-contaminated and adjacent areas beyond the 5 foot boundary of the transformer room and leading out to the
basement entry way. A stain = 15' x 15" was visible in front of the transformer doorway. Water was found dripping
from an overhead pipe onto the stained area. The actual source(s) of the stain could not be positively identified.
However, the stain was assumed to be PCB contaminated for sampling purposes. Therefore, a sampling area of
= 225 sq feet (the stain) plus 20 percent of the original area of contamination (transformer room plus stain), totaling
= 370 sq' was designated. The sample locations (Appendix A) were chosen using a hexagonal grid work as
discussed in EPA document 560/5-85-026, Verification of PCB Spill Cleanup by Sampling and Analysis, dated
August 1985. The sampling points were oriented = 5' apart overlaying the hexagonal sampling grid, resulting in a
26 sampling sites, of which nine (9) sites were within the visibly stained area. These nine (9) sampling sites met
the minimum requirements for the number of samples cited in the space formula’ provided in EPA document 530-
D-02-002, RCRA Waste Sampling Draft Technical Guidance, dated August 2002, for determining the minimum
number of samples for a contaminated site. This non-random heterogeneous design was used to minimize
possible sampling, analytical and statistical errors.

The concrete bore sampling with a rotating wet coring device was conducted by Environova, LLC. of Novato on
October 16, and 17,2012. Each core sample of the concrete was a minimum size of 1.5" in diameter to a depth of
at least 1", but no greater than 3" per the specifications of 40 CFR 761.286. Using a clean pair of nitrile gloves, Ms.
Dagmar Fung of Cardno ATC retrieved each bore sample and placed it into a clean zip-lock plastic bag, labeled
with a unique identification number. The sample information was listed onto the chain of custody (COC) [Appendix
B]. The sealed samples were placed into an ice cold cooler for delivery to McCampbell Analytical, Inc. in Pittsburg,
CA. McCampbell Analytical, Inc. is certified under the California State Environmental Laboratory accreditation
Program, Certificate No. 1644, for PCB field of testing (Appendix C).

In addition, Alameda County representative, Chris Tougeron, was on site October 16, 2012 to observe the coring
process. He requested that a soil sampie be collected from the exposed soil adjacent to breached secondary
containment tray in the transformer room. Environova collected three soil samples in 2"d x 6"l stainless steel
sleeves representing a soil core from the surface to 6", 6" to 12" and 12" to 18" deep. Each soil sleeve was capped
with plastic end caps and uniquely labeled. The sample information was listed onto the COC [Appendix B]. The
sealed soil sleeve samples were placed into an ice cold cooler for delivery to McCampbell Analytical, Inc. in
Pittsburg, CA.

! L = YA/, where L = distance between points (5)
A = area (225)
n = number of samples (9)
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PCB Sampling Results and Response Actions ATC
5750-5780 Hollis Street AKA Building A Basement

Project #75.75077.0004
October 25, 2012

Samples collected on October 16, 2012 were stored overnight under refrigeration and then placed back into the ice
cold cooler while the remaining samples were collected on October 17, 2012. All collected samples were delivered
to McCampbell Analytical on October 17, 2012 for PCB analysis under a rush turn-around time (TAT) of 24 hours
after pulverization of the concrete bore sample.

Analytical Results
Table 1 summarizes the analytical results from the 26 concrete bore samples collected at the subject location on
October 16, and 17, 2012. The formal laboratory analytical report is located in Appendix B.

Table 1 - Total PCB Results, Concrete Bores,1.5"d
EPA Method SW3550B (Extraction) and SS8082 (Analytical)
5750-5780 Hollis Street, Building A Basement
Emeryville, CA
Sampling Dates: October 16, and 17, 2012
Sampling Date . . = Concrete Bore Length Total PCB Results
Time, hrs Site Location # | Sample ID # (in 0.5" increments) (in ppm aka mg/kg)

10/16/12, 1514 1 001 1.5 0.80
10/16/12, 1200 2 002 1.5 <0.50
10/16/12,1205 3 003 2.0 5.0
10/16/12,1219 4 004 1.5 4.8
10/16/12,1509 5 005 1.5 , 27
10/16/12,1522 6 006 1.5 <0.50
10/17/12, 0700 7 007 1.0 <0.50
10/17/12, 0715 8 008 1.0 0.96
10/17/12, 0812 9 009 1.0 0.52
10117/12, 0823 10 010 1.5 1.2
10/17/12, 0833 11 011 1.0 0.94
10/16/12, 1135 12 012 1.5 0.69
10/16/12, 1145 13 013 1.5 6.6
10/16/12, 1433 14 014 2.0 0.87
10/16/12, 1447 15 015 3.0 2.3
10/16/12, 1616 16 016 1.5 <0.50
10/16/12, 1707 17 017 2.0 <0.50
10/17/12, 0849 18 018 1.0 <0.50
10/17/12, 0740 19 019 1.0 <0.50
10/16/12, 1528 20 020 2.0 <0.50
10/16/12, 1535 21 021 2.5 <0.50
10/16/12, 1608 22 022 1.5 0.53
10/16/12, 1638 23 023 1.5 <0.50
10/17/12, 0650 24 024 1.0 ‘ 1.6
10/16/12, 1549 25 025 2.0 <0.50
10/16/12, 1554 26 026 1.0 <0.50
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PCB Sampling Results and Response Actions ATC
5750-5780 Hollis Street AKA Building A Basement

Project #75.75077.0004
October 25, 2012

Table 2 summarizes the analytical results from the three soil bore samples collected at the subject location on
October 16, 2012. The formal laboratory analytical report is located in Appendix B.

Table 2 - Total PCB Results, Soil Bores, 2.0"d x 6"l
EPA Method SW3550B (Extraction) and SS8082 (Analytical)

5750-5780 Hollis Street, Building A Basement
Emeryville, CA

Sampling Date: October 16, 2012

Sampling Date . . Total PCB Results
Time, hrs Site Location # | Sample ID # Bore Depth (in ppm aka mg/kg)
1071812012 30 030 Surface to 6" 11,000
10/16/2012 " "
1300 30 031 6" to 12 3,000
10/16/2012, " "
1312 30 032 12"to 18 58
Discussion

PCB, Concrete

The analytical results from the pulverized concrete bore samples confirmed fourteen (14) of the 26 samples had
detectable total PCBs in excess of the method's reporting limits. One (1) of these samples from site location #5
exceeded the EPA bulk PCB remediation waste cleanup level for low occupancy areas of 25 ppm as defined in the
self-implementing provisions. None of the samples exceeded the California Department of Toxic Substances' total
threshold limit concentration (TTLC) for PCB of 50 mg/kg under its toxicity criterion for hazardous waste.

PCB, Soll

The analytical results from the soil bore samples confirmed detectable levels of PCBs in all of the collected
samples, representing soil from the surface to a depth of 18". The extent of the PCB contamination cannot be
determined without removal of the concrete floor and more extensive soil sampling. After determining the extent of
the PCBs in the soil, EPA does allow under its self-implementing provisions, on-site clean up using soil washing
techniques as defined in 40 CFR 761.61(a)(5)(i), without their approval.

However, due to the presence of PCBs in the soil, Alameda County Environmental Health, Spills Leaks
Investigation and Cleanup (SLIC) Program and the California State Water Resources Control Board must now be
notified, since both have jurisdiction over chemical releases that have contaminated soil and/or groundwater. As
part of your response actions to them, work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or
engineering evaluations and/or judgments will be required to address the PCB in soil, all relevant soil work must be
performed by or under the direction of appropriately registered or certified technical professionals. All documents
that contain site specific data, data interpretations, or recommendations must comply with requirements and include
the professional registration stamp, signature and statement of professional certification of the preparer. Also a
cover letter, signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of Archstone is required for all work plans, reports
and technical documents provided pursuant the regulations that includes the following statement or equivalent: “I declare
under penalty of perjury that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or report is
true and correct to the best of my knowledge.”

www.cardnoatc.com
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PCB Sampling Results and Response Actions . ATC
5750-5780 Hollis Street AKA Building A Basement

Project #75.75077.0004
October 25, 2012

Recommendations
Based on the findings of our site visits and the analytical results from our sampling, Cardno ATC recommends
that the following actions be initiated:

e Provide notification and certification to EPA Region 9 of Archstone's intent to utilize the self-
implementing provision for cleanup of the subject location per the requirements of 40 CFR
761.61(a)(3).

¢ Include this communication along with its Appendices as part of Archstone's notification,

e Include as part of Archstone's cleanup plan, the removal of the transformer room concrete floor,
contents and walls for disposal as hazardous waste along the any of the initial cleanup debris and
waste,

¢ Include as part of Archstone's cleanup plan, the removal of the concrete floor from the perimeter wall of
the transformer room to six (6) feet beyond in the front and on the north side (Appendix A) and dispose
of as hazardous waste,

e Include as part of Archstone's cleanup plan, the removal of the remaining concrete floor in the
basement of the subject location which may be disposed of as non-hazardous waste,

e Maintain the required recordkeeping of the PCB incident and response information per 40 CFR
761.125(c)(5) [Appendix D] for a minimum of five (5) years, and

* Notify Alameda County Environmental Health, Spills Leaks Investigation and Cleanup (SLIC) Program
and the California State Water Resources Control Board of the results of the soil sampling and proceed
with cleanup response of soil under their jurisdiction.

Sincerely,

Dagmar Fung, CIH Matthew Parker, MS, CIH, CSP, ARM
Sr. Project Manager Senior Industrial Hygienist

for Cardno ATC for Cardno ATC

Cell +1 925 580 2457 Direct Line +1 706-722-3310

Email: dagmar.fung@cardno.com Email: matthew.parker@cardno.com

Enc: Appendix A — Concrete and Soil Bore Sampling Locations
Appendix B — Analytical Results and Chain of Custody
Appendix C — Analytical Laboratory Accreditation
Appendix D — 40 CFR 761.125 Recordkeeping Reference
Appendix E — Photos
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PCB Sampling Results and Response Actions ATC
5750-5780 Hollis Street AKA Building A Basement

Project #75.76077.0004
October 24, 2012

Recommendations
Based on the findings of our site visits and the analytical results from our sampling, Cardno ATC recommends
that the following actions be initiated:

Sincerely,

Dagmar Fung, CIH
Sr. Project Manager

for Cardno ATC
Cell +1 925 580 2457

Provide notification and certification to EPA Region 9 of Archstone's intent to utilize the self-
implementing provision for cleanup of the subject location per the requirements of 40 CFR
761.61(a)(3).

Include this communication along with its Appendices as part of Archstone's notification,

Include as part of Archstone's cleanup plan, the removal of the transformer room concrete floor,
contents and walls for disposal as hazardous waste along the any of the initial cleanup debris and
waste,

Include as part of Archstone’s cleanup plan, the removal of the concrete floor from the perimeter wall of
the transformer room to six (6) feet beyond in the front and on the north side (Appendix A) and dispose
of as hazardous waste,

Include as part of Archstone's cleanup plan, the removal of the remaining concrete floor in the
basement of the subject location which may be disposed of as non-hazardous waste,

Maintain the required recordkeeping of the PCB incident and response information per 40 CFR
761.125(c){5) [Appendix D] for a minimum of five (5) years, and

Notify Alameda County Environmental Health, Spills Leaks Investigation and Cleanup (SLIC) Program
and the California State Water Resources Contro! Board of the results of the soil sampling and proceed
with cleanup response of soil under their jurisdiction.

St 1D QWCAQ,

Matthew Parker, MS, CIH, CSP, ARM
Senior Industrial Hygienist

for Cardno ATC

Direct Line +1 706-722-3310

Email: dagmar.fung@cardno.com ~ Emall: matthew.parker@cardno.com

Enc:

Appendix A — Concrete and Soil Bore Sampling Locations
Appendix B — Analytical Results and Chain of Custody
Appendix C — Analytical Laboratory Accreditation
Appendix D — 40 CFR 761.125 Recordkeeping Reference
Appendix E — Photos

www.cardnoatc.com




PCB Sampling Results and Response Actions
5750-5780 Hollis Streat AKA Building A Basement

Project #75.75077.0004
October 24, 2012

Appendix A — Concrete and Soll Bore Sampling Locations
October 16, and 17, 2012
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PCB Sampling Results and Response Actions
5750-5780 Hollis Street AKA Building A Basement

Project #75.75077.0004
Qctober 24, 2012

Appendix B -  Analytical Laboratory Report

Chain of Custody
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@% McCampbell Analvtical, inc,

"When Quality Counts”

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
htip/Avwiv.mecampbell. com / E-mail: main@mecampbeli.com

Analytical Report

Cardno ATC

6602 Owens Drive, #100

Pleasanton, CA 94588

Client Project ID: #75,75077.0004; Parkside, Date Sampled:  10/16/12-10/17/12
Archstone -
Date Received:  10/17/12
Client Contact: Dagmar Fung Date Reported: ~ 10/18/12
Client P.O.: Date Completed: 10/18/12

Dear Dagmar:

Enclosed within are:

WorkOrder: 1210484

October 18, 2012

1) The resulis of the 29 analyzed samples from your project: #75.75077.0004; Parkside, Archstone,
2) QC data for the above samples, and '
3} A copy of the chain of custody.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call. Thank you for choosing

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.

Best regards,

L0

Angela Rydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

The analytical results relate only fo the items tested.
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

S 1534 Willow Pass Rd
(NY

(7 (925) 2529262

Report to:
Dagmar Fung
Cardno ATC
6602 Owens Drive, #100
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Page 1 of 2

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

WorkOrder: 1210484

Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

ClientCode: ATCE

[QWaterTrax  [JWriteOn [JEOF [ Excel FEQuis  [AEmal (JHardCopy ~ [JThirdParty [ JJ-flag
: Bilito: Requested TAT: 1 day
Email:  fung75@atcassociates.com Accounts Payable
cc: Cardno ATC .
ProjectNo: #75.75077.0004; Parkside, Archstone Pleasanton, CA 94588 Date Printed: 10/17/2012

(925) 460-5300  FAX: (925) 463-2559
Requested Tests (See legend below)
LabID Client ID Matrix CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 | 3 [ 4 [ 5§ | 6 [ 7 [ 8 | 9 [ 10 11 | 42
1210484-001 001 Solid 10/16/201215:14 | [ A A A
1210484-002 002 Solid 10/16/201212:00 | [ A A
1210484-003 003 Solid 10/16/201212:08 | [ A A
1210484-004 004 Solid 10162012 12:19 | [] A A
1210484-005 005 Solid 10162012 15:00 | (] - A A
1210484-006 006 Sofid 10162012 15:22 | (] A A
1210484-007 007 Solid 10/17/20127:00 | [ ] A A
1210484-008 008 Solid 10/17/20127:15 | ] A | A
1210484-009 009 Solid 10/172012812 | [ A A
1210484010 010 Solid 10/17/20128:23 | [} A A
1210484-011 011 Solld 10/17/20128:33 | [] A A
1210484-012 012 Solid 1016/201211:35 | [ A A
1210484-013 013 Solid 10/16/201211:45 | [J A A
1210484-014 014 Solid 10/16/201214:33 | [ | A A
1210484-015 015 Salid 10/16/2012 14:47 | [ ] A A
Test Legend:
111 8082A_PCB_S | 2] sos2A PCB Solid | (3] PRPulverization | [4] | i5] ]
L8d | L7 | L8] | Lol | f10{ J
(11] | [12] |
Prepared by: Melissa Valles
Comments:

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).
Hazardous samples will be retumed to client or disposed of at client expense.
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McCorﬁpbell'Ancwﬁcal, Inc. ‘ | c"nm_m:_e“s‘l'nnv IiEI}IIIiII Page 2 of 2

1534 Willow Pass Rd
gl Pitsburg, CA 945651701 -
(525)252:9262 WorkOrder: 1210484 ClientCode: ATCE
[WaterTrax ~ []WriteOn [JEDF [T Excel [EEQuIS  [FEmall - [JHardCopy ~ []ThirdParty. [ ]J-fiag
Report to: . ' . Billte: Requested TAT: 1 day
Dagmar Fung Email:  fung75@atcassociates.com Accounts Payable
Cardno ATC cc Cardno ATC
6602 Owens Drive, #100 _ PO ) 6602 Owens Drive Date Received:  10/17/2012
Pleasanton, CA 94588 ProjectNo: #75.75077.0004; Parkside, Archstone Pleasanton, CA 94588 Date Printed: 10/17/2012

(925) 460-5300 FAX: (925)463-2559

Requested Tests (See legend below)
LabID Client ID Matrix CollectionDate Hold{ 1 | 2 | 3 [ 4 ' 5 [ 6 | 7 | &8 | 9 [ 10 | 11 7] 12
1210484-016 016 Solid 107116/2012 16:16 | [ ] A A
1210484-017 017 . Solid 10/116/2012 17:07 | [} A A
1210484-018 018 Solid 10/17/20128:49 | ] A A
1210484-019 019 Solid 10/17/20127:40 | [ A A
1210484-020 020 Solid 10/16/2012 15:28 | [] A A
1210484-021 021 Solid 10/16/201215:35 | [ ] A A
1210484-022 022 Solid 1016/201216:08 | [ ] A A
1210484-023 023 Solid 10/16/2012 16:38 | [} A A
1210484-024 024 Solid 10/17/20126:50 | [} A A
1210484-025 025 Solid 10/16/2012 15:49 | [] A A
1210484-026 026 Solid 101162012 15:54 | L] A A
1210484-027 030 Soll 101620121245 | (]| A
1210484028 031 Soil . |10Mms8r201213:00 | (1| A
1210484029 032 Soil 101620121312 [ [J| A
11] 8082A_PCB_S | [2] s0s2A pcB Solid | I3} PRPulverization | [a] ] 5] ]
L8] | [71 | [8] | X | (10} |
[11] | {12] |

Prepared by: Melissa Valles

Comments:

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 80 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).
Hazardous samples will be retumed to client or disposed of at client expense.
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. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Fittsburg, CA 94365-1701
Q% cCam nalytical, Inc "Tolt Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

"When Quality Counts" . httpfewwrw.mocampbell.com / Bemail: main@mecampbell.com

Sample Receipt Checklist

"Client Name: Cardno ATC Date and Time Recelved:  10/17/2012 10:26:32 AM

Project Name:  #75.75077.0004; Parkside, Archstone Login Reviewed by: Melissa Valles
WorkOrder N°: 1210484 Matrix: Soil/Solid ) l Carrier: Cilient Drop-ln

Chain of Custody (COC) Information
Chaln of custody present? Yes No ]
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?  Yes NoJ
Chaln of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No [
Sample IDs noted by Client on COC? Yes No[]
Date and Time of collection noted by Cllent on COC? Yes NoJ
Sampler's name noted on COC? ves I No [v]

Sample Recelpt Information

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes [ No[J NA Il
Shipping contalner/cooler in good condition? Yes ¥ o nod
Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No[J
Sample containers intact? : Yes 4 No[J
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes W No [

All samples received within holding time? Yes ¥l No 3

Container/Temp Blank temperature Cooler Temp: 16.2°C Nall

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? ves O No[J  No VOA vials submitted il

Sample fabels checked for correct preservation? Yes No [

Metal - pH acceplable upon receipt (pH<2)? ves [J No [ . NA
O No [

Samples Received on lce? Yes

* NOTE: If the "No® box s checked, see comments below,

Comments:
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: ; 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94365-1701
@% ampbell “Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-5269

"When g’“’”b’ Counts” hipfwww.mecampbell. com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Cardno ATC Client Project ID; #75.75077.0004; Date Sampled:  10/16/12
Parkside, Archstone .
6602 Owens Drive, #100 Date Received:  10/17/12
Client Contact: Dagmar Fung Date Reported:  10/18/12
Pleasanton, CA 94583 -
Client P.O.: : Date Completed: 10/18/12

Work Order: 1210484

October 18, 2012
Case Narrative
All concrete samples were pulverized prior to extraction by EPA 3550B.
DHS ELAP Certification 1644 '*)[Q' - Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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P 3

Cardno ATC

6602 Owens Drive, #100

Pleasanton, CA 94588

McCampbell Analyticdl Inc.

"When Quality Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 -
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
hitp/Awww.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbetl.com

Client Project ID: #75.75077.0004; Date Sampled: 10/16/12
Parkside, Archstone

Date Received: 10/17/12
Client Contact: Dagmar Fung Date Extracted: 10/17/12
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 10/18/12

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) Aroclors by GC-ECD*

Extraction Method: SW35508 Analytical Method: SW8082 Work Order: 1210484
LabID | 1210484-027A | 1210484-028A | 1210434-029A _
Client ID 030 032 Reporting Limit for
DF=1
Matrix 3 S
DF 5000 5 s w
Compound Concentration mg/kg ugll
Aroclor10i6 ND<2500 ND<500 ND<2.5 0.05 CNA
Aroclori221 ND<2500 ND<500 ND<2.5 0.05 NA
Aroclori232 ND<2500 ND<500 ND<2.5 005 . NA
Aroclor1242 ND<2500 ND<500 ‘ND<2.$ 0.05 NA
Aroclor1248 ND<2500 ND<500 ND<2.5 0.05 NA
Aroclor1254 ND<2500 ND<500 ND<2.5 0.05 NA
Aroclort260 11,000 58 0.05 NA
PCBs, total 11,000 58 005 | WNA
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS: ¥ 70
Comments hd hd

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

{h4) sulfuric acid permangenate (EPA 3665) cleanup

* vater samples in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe, Tilter samples in pg/filter, product/oil/non-agueous liquid samples
and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyto not applicable to this analysis, %SS = Percent Recovery of
Surrogate Standard; DF = Dilution Factor

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

\)E-- Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Page9of 18




Q@Mgggmgbgll Analytical, In
@ "When Quality Counts"

Cardno ATC

6602 Owens Drive, #100

Pleasanton, CA 94588

534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252.9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

hitpsiwww.mecampbell.com / E-mail: main@mecampbell.oom

Client Project ID:  #75.75077.0004; Date Sampled: 10/16/12-10/17/12
Parkside, Archstone
Date Received: 10/17/12
Client Contact: Dagmar Fung Date Extracted: 10/17/12
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 10/17/12-10/18/12

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) Aroclors by GC-ECD*

Surrogate Standard;, DF = Dilution Factor

hd) sulfuric acid permanganate (EPA 3665) cleanup

{# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

* water samples in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pg/
and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L.

Extraction Method: SW3550B Anglytical Method: SW8082 Work Order: 1210484
LabID | 1210484-001A | 1210484-002A | 1210484-003A | 1210484-004A
ClientID 001 002 003 004 Reporting Limit for
DF =}
Matrix S S S S
DF 1 T 1 ] w
Compound Concentration mg/kg ug/L
Aroclorl016 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0,50 ND<1.0 0.05 NA
Aroclori22] ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 0.05 NA
Aroclori232 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 0.05 NA
Aroclor1242 ND<9.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 0.05 NA
Aroclori248 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 0.05 NA
Aroclor1254 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 0.05 NA
Aroclor1260 0.80 ND<0.50 50 4.8 0.05 NA
PCBs, total 0.80 ND<0.50 50 4.8 0.0s NA
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%38: 92 90 95 ]
Comments * hd hd hd hid
filter, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis; %58 = Percent Recovery of

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

\;!Q_ ~_Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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Cardno ATC

Pleasanton, CA 94588

Q@ ampbell

lvtical, Inc

"When Quality Counts”

6602 Owens Drive, #100

Parkside, Archstone

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
hitp/fwww.mecampbell.com / E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

e e e
Client Project ID: #75.75077.0004;

Date Sampled:  10/16/12-10/17/12

Date Received: 10/17/12

Client Contact: Dagmar Fung

Date Extracted: 10/17/12

Client 2.0.:

Date Analyzed: 10/17/12-10/18/12

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) Aroclors by GC-ECD*

Extraction Method: SW3550B Analytical Method: SW8082 Work Order: 1210484
LabID | 1210484-005A | 1210484-006A | 1210484-007A | 1210484-008A
Client ID 005 006 - 007 008 Reporting Limit for
DF=1
Matrix S S S S
R DF 10 1 1 1 S w
Compound Concentration mglkg ug/l.
Aroclorl016 ND<5.0 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.05 NA
Aroclor1 221 ND<5.0 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.05 NA
Aroclor1232 ND<5.0 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.05 NA
Aroclort242 ND<5.0 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.05 NA
Aroclori248 ND<5.0 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.05 NA
Aroclori254 ND<5.0 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 0.05 NA
Aroclori260 27 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.96 0.0s NA
PCBs, total 27 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.96 0.05 NA
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%8SS: 101 95 105 10
Comments hd hd hd hd

hd) sulfuric acid permanganate (EPA 3665) cleanup

|# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

* water samples in pg/L, soibistudge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter, product/oil/non-agueous liquid samples
and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis; %8S = Pescent Recovery of
Surrogate Standard; DF = Ditution Factor

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

4.

-~ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

\-

Page 11 of I8




P

Cardno ATC

"

6602 Owens Drive, #100

Pleasanton, CA 94588

When

McCampbell Analytical, Inc,

uality Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Fres Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
http/fwvwew.mecampbell.com / E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

T
Client Project ID: #75.75077.0004; Date Sampled: 10/16/12-10/17/12
Parkside, Archstone
Date Received: 10/17/12
Client Contact: Dagmar Fung Date Extracted: 10/17/12
Client P.O.; Date Analyzed: 10/17/12-10/18/12

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) Aroclors by GC-ECD*

Work Order: 1210434

Extraction Method: $W3550B Analytical Method: SW8082
LabID | 1210484-009A | 1210484-010A | 1210484-011A | 1210484-012A
Client 1D 609 610 011 012 Reporting Limit for
DF =1
Matrix S s S s
DF 1 i 1 1 s w
Compound Concentration mgkg | ugl
Aroclort016 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.05 NA
Aroclor1221 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.05 NA
Aroclor1232 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.05 NA
Aroclor1242 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.05 NA
Aroclort248 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.05 NA
Aroclori2$d ND<10.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.05 NA
Aroclor1260 0.52 12 0.94 0.69 0.05 NA
PCBs, total 0.52 1.2 094 0.69 0.05 NA
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS: 103 93 94 104
Comments hd hd h4 hd

h4) sulfuric acid permanganate (EPA 3665) cleanup

{# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coclutes with another peak.

* water samples in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in ug/filter, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples
and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis; %SS = Percent Recovery of
Swrogate Standard; DF = Dilution Factor

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

\)Ie' - Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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‘ @ . 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Q 4 McCchbell A! !gly IIQQL I! 1C, TollFreeTelle;whone:(877)252~9262/Fax: (925)252-9269

"When Quality Counts" http/fwww.mecampbell.com / Exmail: main@mecampliell.com
Cardno ATC Client Project ID; #75.75077.0004; Date Sampled:  10/16/12-10/17/12
Parkside, Archstone - Date Recotved: 10719712
6602 Owens Drive, #100 ate fecelved:
Client Contact: Dagmar Fung Date Extracted: 10/17/12 -
Pleasanton, CA 94538 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 10/17/12-10/18/12

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) Aroclors by GC-ECD*
Extraction Method: SW3550B Amalytical Method: SW8082 Work Order: 1210484

LabID | 1210484-013A | 1210484-014A | 1210484-015A | 1210484-016A ,
Client ID 013 014 015 016 Reporting Limit for
: - DF=1
Matrix S S S S ‘
DF 1 ) 1 1 1 [ w
Compound Concentration mg/kg ug/L
Aroclort016 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.0s NA
Aroclori221 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.05 NA
Aroclori232 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<9.50 0.05 NA
Aroclor1242 A ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.05 NA
Areclori248 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.05 NA
Aroclori254 ND<0SO |  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 005 NA
Aroclor1260 6.6 0.87 23 ‘ ND<0.50 0.05 NA
PCBs, total 6.6 0.87 23 ND<0.50 0.05 NA
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS: ’ 92 85 92 94
Comments hd h4 hd hd

* water samples in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid sambl&s in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples
and ail TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis; %3S = Percent Recovery of
Swrrogate Standard; DF = Ditution Factor

|1# suu6gate diluted out of range or sutrogate coelutes with another peak.

hd) sulfuric acid permanganate (EPA 3665) cleanup

.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 \~" -~ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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I~
Cardno ATC

6602 Owens Drive, #100

Pleasanton, CA 94588

McCampbell Analvytical, Inc,

"When Quality Counts”

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9268
hitp/Awww.mecampbetl.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Client iject ID: #75.75077.0004; Date Sampled: 10/16/12-10/17/12
Parkside, Archstone
Date Received: 10/17/12
Client Contact; Dagmar Fung Date Extracted: 10/17/12
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 10/17/12-10/18/12

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) Aroclors by GC-ECD*

Extraction Method: SW3550B Anglytical Method: SWS082 Work Order: 1210484
LabID | 1210484-017A | 1210484-018A | 1210484-019A | 1210484-020A
Client 1D 017 018 019 020 Reporting Limit for
DF =1
Matrix S S S S
DF 1 1 1 1 s w
Compound Concentration mghkg § - ugl
Aroclor1016 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.05 NA
Aroclori221 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND_<0.50 ND<0.50 0.05 NA
Aroclori232 ND<0.50 * ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.05 NA
Aroclori242 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.05 NA
Aroclor1248 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.05 NA
Areoclori254 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0).50 0.05 NA
Aroclori260 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 . ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.05 NA
PCBs, total ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.05 NA
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS: 91 95 102 94
Comments hd hé hé hd

hi) sulfuric acid permanganate (EPA 3665) cleanup

{# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with anothér peak.

* water samples in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in yg/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples
and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reposted in mg/L.

ND means not detected above the reporting {imit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis; %SS = Percent Recovery of
Surrogate Standard; DF = Dilution Factor

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

\?‘e ~_Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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. ] 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Q@ M am ell al, Inc. Toll Free Te'!e;wm (s;;) 252(32:58} Fax: (925) 252-9269
S—‘—E "When Qu ality Counts” hitp/iwvew.mecampbell.com / E-maik: main@meccampbell com
Cardno ATC ' Client Project ID:  #75.75077.0004; Date Sampled: 10/16/12-10/17/12
Parkside, Archstone et Reorved: 10717712
6602 Owens Drive, #100 afe Recelved:
Client Contact: Dagmar Fung Date Extracted: 10/17/12
Pleasanton, CA 94588 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 10/17/12-10/18/12

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) Aroclors by GC-ECD*

Extraction Method: SW35508 Anslytical Method: SW3082 Work Order: 1210484
LabID | 1210484-021A | 1210484-022A | 1210484-023A | 1210484-024A
ClientID 021 022 023 024 Reporting Limit for
DF =1
Matrix S S S S
DF 1 1 1 i s W
Compound Concentration . mgikg ug/l.
Arocleri0l6 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.05 NA
Aroclorl221 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(0.50 0.05 NA
Aroclor1232 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 005 NA
Aroclori242 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.05 NA
Aroclor1248 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.65 NA
Aroclor1254 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ~ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.05 NA
Aroclort260 ND<0.50 0.53 ND<0.50 1.6 0.05 NA
PCBs, total ND<0.50 0.53 ND<0.50 1.6 0.05 NA
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS: 91 102 105 102
Comments hd hd hd hd

|# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

h4) sulfuric acid permanganate (EPA 3665) cleanup

* water samples in pg/L, soil/studge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pg/
and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L,

filter, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis; %SS = Percent Recovery of
Surrogate Standard; DF = Dilution Factor

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

-JIQ'- Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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@@ McCampbell Andalyticdl, Inc.

"When Quality Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone; (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 2529269
http:/Awww.mecampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Cardno ATC Client Project ID: #75.75077.0004; | Date Sampled: 10/16/12-10/17/12
Parkside, Archstone Dot Received 101712
6602 Owens Drive, #100 ote Teoe et
Client Contact: Dagmar Fung Date Extracted: 10/17/12
Pleasanton, CA 94583 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 10/17/12-10/18/12

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) Araclors by GC-ECD*

Extraction Method: SW3550B Anglytical Method: SW8082 Work Order: 1210484
Lab lD 1210484-025A | 1210484-026A
Client ID 025 026 Reporting Limit for
DF =1
Matrix S : S
DF 1 1 S W
Compound Concentration mg/kg ug/L
Aroclorl016 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.05 NA
Aroclorl22] ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.0 NA
Aroclori232 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.05 NA
Aroclorl242 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.05 NA
Aroclor1248 ND<0.50 ND<0,50 0.05 NA
Aroclori254 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 0.05 NA
Aroclor1260 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.05 NA
PCBs, total ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.05 NA
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS: 100 tot
Comments hé hd

and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L.

Surrogate Standard; DF = Dilution Factor

|# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

) sulfuric acid permanganate (EPA 3665) cleanup

* water sampies in pg/L, soilUsludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter, productioil/non-aqueous liquid samples

IND means not detected above the reporting limitimethod detection Limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis; %SS = Percent Recovery of

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

*)IQ“ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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| ical. 1 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
@ e IC ne Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

"When Quality Counts” http/fwwrw.mecampbell.com/ E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8082

W.O. Sample Matrix: Solid QC Matrix; Soll BatchlD: 71684 WorkOrder: 1210484
EPA Mothod: SW8082 Ex{raction: 8W35508 Splked Sample ID: N/A
Analyte Sample | Spiked | MS MSD |MS-MSD{ LCS Acceplance Criteria (%)
mghkg | makg |% Rec. |% Rec. | % RPD {% Rec. {MS/MsD| RPD LCS

Aroclori260 . N/A 0,15 NA., |- NA N/A 96.4 N/A N/A 70-130

%SS: ) NA 0.050 N/A N/A N/A 76 NIA N/A 70-130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 71664 SUMMARY

LabiD Date Sampled  Date Extracted Date Analyzed tabID Date Sampled  Date Extracted  Dale Analyzed
1210484-001A 10/16/12 3:14 PM 10/17112 10/17/12 10:41 PM | 1210484-002A 10/16/12 12:00 PM 10/17/12 10717712 11:19 PM
1210484-003A 10/16/12 12:05 PM 10/17/12 10/17/12 11:57 PM | 1210434-004A 10/16/12 12:19 PM 19/17/12 10/18/12 10:20 AM
1210484-005A 10/16/12 3:09 PM 1017112 10/18/12 10:58 AM | 1210484-006A 10716/12 3:22 PM 10717112 10/18/12 1:52 AM
1210484-007A 10/17/12 700 AM 1017112 10/18/12 1:43 AM | 1210484-008A 1071712 7:15 AM 10117712 1717712 1:24 PM
1210484-009A 10/17/12 8:12 AM 10/17/12 10/18/12 2:18 AM | 1210484-010A 10/17/12 8:23 AM 101712 1017/12 11:59 PM
1210484-011A 10/17/12 8:33 AM 10/17/12 10/18/12 2:30 AM | 1210484-012A 10/16/12 11:35 AM 10N112 10/18/12 2:53 AM
1210484-013A 10/16/12 11:45 AM 10/17/12 10/17/12 10:41 PM | 1210484-014A 10/16/12 2:33 PM 10711712 10/17/12 10:03 PM
1210484-015A 10/16/12 2:47 PM 10/17/12 10/17/12 11:19 PM | 12104384-016A 10/16/12 4:16 PM 10/17/12 10/18/12 12:35 AM
1210484-017A 10/16/12 5.07 PM 10/17/12 10/17/12 11:57 PM | 1210484-018A 10/1712 8:49 AM 10717112 10/18/12 1:52 AM
1210484-019A 10117712 7:40 AM 1017112 10/18/712 1:09 AM | 1210484-020A 10/16/12 3:28 PM 12 10718712 1:14 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duglicale; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 160 * (MS-Sample) / {(Amount Spiked); RFD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD)/2). . :

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance ceiteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is Inhomogenous AND contains
significant concentrations of analyts relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample’s matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for ot malix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diuted due to high malsix or analyts content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 % QA/QC Officer
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Q% McCampbell Analytical, Inc,

"When Quality Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
hitp/Awww.mecampbell.com/ E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soi¥/Solid

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW§082
QC Matrix: Soll

BatchlD: 71665

WorkOrder: 1210484

EPA Method: SW8082

Extraction: SW3550B

- 8plked Sample ID: 1210490-001A

Analyte Sample | Spiked | MS MSD |MS-MSD B LCS Acceptance Criteria (%)
mgikg mghkg }% Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. {MS/MSD| RPD LCS
Aroclor1260 ND 0.15 95.5 97.8 2.33 91.9 70-130 30 70-130
%S8: 77 0.050 88 H 333 7t 70- 130 30 76130
Al target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 71665 SUMMARY .
Lab D Date Sampled  Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab 1D Dale Sampled  Date Extracted  Date Analyzed
1210484-021A 10/16/12 3:35 PM 10717112 10718712 2:30 AM | 1210484-022A 10/16/12 4:08 PM 1011712 10/18/12 3:27 AM
1210484-023A 10/16/12 4:38 PM 10717712 ) 10/18/12 5:11 AM | 1210484-024A 10/17/12 6:50 AM 101712 10/18/12 5:45 AM
1210484-025A 10/16/12 3:49 PM 10/17/12 10/18/12 6:19 AM | 1210484-026A 10/16/12 3:54 PM 1017112 10/18/12 12:34 AM
1210484-027A 10/16/12 12:45 PM 10/17/12 10/18/12 12:07PM | 1210484-028A 10/16/12 1:00 PM 10717112 10/18/12 4:15 PM
1210484-029A 10/16/12 1:12 PM 10/17/12 10/18/12 10:58 AM

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

N/A = not enough sample to perfosm matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
® exceads spike amount for soll matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diuted due to high enatrix or analyte content. |

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/{((MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Malrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Oeviation.

MS 7 MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratoty acceplance criteria due to one or more of the foliowing reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND containg
significant concentrations of analyte refative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample’s matrix interferas with the spike racovery.

QA/QC Officer
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CALIFORNIA STATE
ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY ACCREDITATION PROGRAM BRANCH

CERTIFICATE OF ENVIRONMENTAL ACCREDITATION
Is hereby granted to

McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1634 Willow Pass Road
Pittsburg, CA 94665

"Scope of the certificate is limited to the
“Fields of Testing"
* which accompany this Certificate.

Continued accredited status depends on successful completion of on-site,
proﬁciency testing studies, and payment of applicable fees.

This Certificate is granted in accordance with provisions of
Section 100825, et seq. of the Health and Safely Code.

Certificate No.: 1644
Expiration Date: 10/31/2013

Effective Date:  11/01/2011

Gy C Kty

Richmond, Californla George C. Kulaslngam. Ph.0., Chief
subject to forfelture or revocation V Environmental Laboratory Accred&tauon Program Branch




. CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY ACCREDITATION PROGRAM
Accredited Fields of Testing

Y-
s3CDPH

McCampbell Analytical, inc.

1534 Willow Pass Road Certificate No.: 1844
Pittsburg, CA 94565 - Renew Date: 10/31/2011
Phone: (925) 252-9262
Fleld of Testing: 101 - Microbiology of Diinking Water
101.010 001  Heterolrephic Bactena SM92158
| 101011 001  Heterolrophic Bactena SmPlate
101.020 00t  Totat Cotiform SM9221A.8
101.021 001  Fecal Coliform SMI221E (MTFEC)
101.022 001 E.coli CFR 141.21(){6Mi) {MTFECHIUG)
101.050 001  Totai Cofiform SM92224.8,C
101.051 001  FecaltCcliform SM9221E (MF/EC) o
101.060 002  TYotal Cofiform $M9223
101.060 003  E.col $h9223
101.120 001  Tota! Coliform (Enumeration) S49221AB.C
101,130 001  Fecal Coffform (Enumeration} SM3221E (MTFEC)
101.131 001 Fecal Celifornt (Enumeration) SM9221E (A-1)
101.140 001  Tolal Coliform (Enumeration) SM32224.8,C
101,150 001  Fecal Cctitorm_(Enumaratinn) SM92220
101.160 001  Tolal Coliform _(Enlqn\eraﬁon) SM9223
101200 001  E.cofi (Enumenation) SM9223B
101210 001  E. coli (Enumeration} SMI2218.1/SMI221F
Field of Testing: 102 - Inorganic Chemistry of Drinking Water
102.030 001  Bromide EPA 300.0
102.030 002 Chiorate EPA 300.0
102.030 003  Chloride EPA 300.0
102.030 004  Chlorile EPA 3000
102.030 005  Fluoride EPA 3009
102.030 006  Nitrate EPA 3000 o
102.030 007  Nitite EPA 3000
102.030 008  Phosphate. Ortho EPA300.0 L
102,030 010  Sulfale EPA 300.0
102.04C 001  Bromide EPA 300.1
102.040 002  Chiomie EPA 300.1
102.040 003  Cilosate EPA 3001
102.040 004  Bromale EPA 3001
102,040 005  Chioride EPA0T
102.040 006  Fluoride EPA 3001
102.040 007  Nilrate " EPA 300.1
102.040 008  Nitite EPA 300.1
. As of 10/142011 , this list supersedes alf previous lists for this certificate number.
Customers: Pleass verily the current accreditation standing with the Slate. Page 1 of 11




McCampbell Analytical, inc.

102.040
102.040
102.045
102.050
102.100
102.120
102,121
102.130
102.140
102.145
102.190
102.192
102.260
102.261
102.261
102,270
102.280
102.520
102.520
102,520
102.520
102.520
102.520
102.543
102.549
102.552
102.565
102.563

008
010
001
001
001
001
001
001
001
001
001
001
001
001
002
004
001
001
002
003
004
005
008
002
002
002
003
001

Phosphate, Ortho
Sulfate

Perehiorate

Cyanide

Alkalinity

Hardness

Hardness
Conductwily

Tetal Dissolved Solids
Total Dissalved Sokds
Cyanide, Tolal
Cyanide, amanable
Total Organic Carbon
coc

T10CA0C
Suifactanis

U254

Caiclum

Magnesium
Potassium

Silica

Sodium

Haedness (calc.}
Sitca

Chiorine, Free, Ccmbined, Total

Chiorine, Tolal
TOCIDOC
Cyanide

£PA 300.1
EPA 300.1
EPA3140
EPA 335.4
Sh23208
SH23408
$h12340C
SM25108
SK2540C
EPA 160.1
SN4500-CN £
SHA500-CN G
SHME3108
SH53108
SK53108
SM5S40C
SM59108
EPA 2007
EPA 2007
EPA 200.7
EPA 2007
EPA 200.7
EPA 200.7
$I4500.5102 D
SKM500-C1D
SM4500CI E
EPA41S3
Kelada-01

Certificate No.

1644

- Renew Date: 10!311’20}1

Field of Testing: 103 - Toxic Chemical Elements of Drinking Waler

103.130
103.130
103.130
103.130
103.130
103.430
103.130
103.13C
103.130
103.130
103.130
103.130
103.140
103.140

As of 1071472011, this list supersedes all previous lists for this cedliticate number.

a0
003
004
00s
007
008
009
011
012
015
017
018

00t

002

Aluminum

Barium

" Berytim

Cadmium
Chromium
Copger
lron
Manganese
Nickel
Siver
dinc
Boron
Aluminym
Anlimony

EPA 200.7
EPA 2007
EPA 2007
EPA 2007
EPA 2007
EPAI0T
EPA 2007
EPA200.7
EPA 2007
EPA 2007
EPA 2007
EPA 200.7

EPANOE

EPA 200.8

Customers: Please verify the current accreditation standing with the Siate.

Page 2 of 11




McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

Certificate No. 16544
Renew Date: 10/3 122011

103.140 003 Arsenc EPA 2008
103,140 004  Barum EPAZ00.8
103.440 005  Benium EPA 2008
103.140 008  Cadmium EPA 200.8
103.140 007  Chromium EPA 200.8
103.140 008  Copper’ EPA 2008
103.140 009 Lead EPA200.8
103.140 010  Marganese EPA 200.8
103.140 - 011 Memury EPA 200.8
103.140 012  Mickel EPA 200.8
103.140 013  Selenium EPA 200.8
103.140 014  Siver EPA 2008
103.140 015  Thalkum EPA 2008
103.140 016  Zinc EPA 200.3
103.140 017  Boron EPA 200.8
103.140 018  Vanadium EPA 200.8
103.450 002  Antimony EPA 2009
103.150 003  Arsenic EPA200.9
103.150 009  Lead EPAZ00.9
103.150 012  Selemum EPA 2009
103.150 014  Thalium EPA 2009
103.161 001 Mercury EPA 245.2
103.310 001  Chromium (V1) EPA 2186
Field of Tasting: 104 - Vo;atile Organic Chemistry of Drinking Water _
104030 001  12.Dbromoethane ' EPAS04.1
104.030 002  1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane EPA 504.1
104.030 003  1,23-Trichioropropane EPAS0AT
104.035 001  1,23Trichioropropane SRL 524M-TCP
104.040 000  Voiatle Organic Compounds EPA524.2
104.040 001  S8enzene EPA524.2
104.040 007  n-Butylbenzene EPA524.2
104.040 008  sec-Bulylbenzene £EPA524.2
104.040 009  ted-Butylbenzene EPAS2.2
104.040 010  Catbon Tevachioride EPA524.2
104.040 011 Chicrobenzens EPA5242
104.040 015  2-Chiorotoluens EPA524.2
104,040 016  4-Chlorololuene EPAS242
704.040 019  13-Dichlorobenzeng EPAS24.2
104,040 020  1,2-Dichiorobenzene EPA524.2
104.040 021  1.4-Dichiorobenzene £PAS24.2
104.040 022  ODichiorodifluoromethane EPA524.2 -
104.040 023  1.1-Dkhlorcsthane EPA524.2
104.040 024 1.2Dichloroethane EPA524.2

Asof 10711472011 , this list supersedes all previous lists for this cestificale number.

Customers: Please verify the current accreditation standing with the State.

Page 3of 11




McCampbefl Analyticat, Inc.

Certificate No. 1644
Renew Date: 10/31/2011

104.040 025  1,1.Oichioroethene EPA524.2
104.040 026  cis-1,2-Dichloroathene EPAS242
104.040 027 ) trans-1,2-Dichioroethene EPA§24.2
104.040 028 Oichloromethane ) EPAS24.2
104.040 020  1,2-Dichioropropane o EPA524.2
104.040 033  cs-1,3-Dichloropropens EPAS24.2
“104.040 034  tans-1,3-Dichiorogropens _ EPAS24.2
104.040 035  Etbyluenzene EPAS232
104.040 037  Isopropylbenzene EPA 5242
104.040 032  Naphthalens EPA 5242
104.040 041  N-propylbenzene ' EPA624.2
104.040 042  Styrene EPA 524.2
104040 044 112, 2-Totrachiorcethane EPAS242
104.040 045  Tetrachlosoethene EPA 5242
104.040 046  Toluene : EPAS242
104.040 048  1,24.Tdchiorcbenzene EPA §24.2
104.040 049 1,1.1-Trichloruethane EPA 5242
104.040 050  1,1.2-Tdchlomethane EPA 5242
104.040 051  Trichiorcethene ‘ EPA524.2
104.040 052  Trchiorofluoromethane EPA§24.2
104.040 054 1 24-Tamethybenzene EPA 5242
104.040 055  135-Tamethylbenzene EPA 5242
104,040 056  Vinyl Chioride o EPAS22
104.040 057  Xylenes, Total EPA524.2
104.045 001  Bromodichiorcmathane , EPA5242
104.045 002  Sromoform . EPA5242
104,045 003  Chioroform EPA 5242
104.045 004 Oibromochioromethane EPA 5§24.2
104.045 005  Trihelomethanes EPA 5242
104.050 002  Methyi tart-butyl Ether (MTBE) EPA 5242
104.050 004  tet-Amyl Melhyl Ethef (TAME) EPASM2
104.050 00§  Ethylter-bulyl Ether (ETSE) . EPASM2
104.050 0068  Trchiorotrifivoroathane EPA 5242
104.050 007  te-Butyl Alcohol {TBA} EPAS242
104.050 008  Carbon Disuifide EPA 5242
104.050 009  Methylisobutyl Ketone EPA G242
Field of Testing: 105 - Semi-volatile Organic Chemistry of Drinking Water )
105.010 000 Pesticides ] EPA 505
105.010 002  Alachlor EPA 505
105.010 003  Atrazing EPA 505
105.010 004  Chiordane EPA 505
105.010 006  Endrin EPA 505
105.010 007  Heptachlor EPA 505

Asof 10/14/2011, this list supersedes all previous lists for this certificate number.
Customers: Please verily the cumrent accreditation standing with the State.
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

105.010 008  Heplachior Epoxide EPA 505
105.010 009  Hexachlorbenzere EPA 505
105.010 010  Hexachlorocyclopentadiene EPA 505
105.010 011 Llindane EPA 506
105010 012  Methoxychior EP& 505
105010 013 Sinazine EPA 505
105.010 014 Toxaphene EPA 505
105.010 015  PCBs as Aroclors {screen) EPA 505
105030 000  N-P-Pestcides EPA 507
105.030 001  Atachior EPA 507
105.030 002  Awazine EPA 807
105.030 007  Molinate EPA 507
105.030 009  Simazine N EPA 507
105.030 010  Thobencarn EPA 507
105.082 001 24D EPAS5153
105.082 002  Dinosed EPAS5153
105.082 003  Penlachicrophenot EPAS15]
105.082 004 Picoam EPA 515.:_!
105.082 005  24,5.TP EPABI53
105.082 006  Bentazon EPA 3153
105,082 007  Dalapon EPA 5153
105.082 009  Chlorinated Acids ' EPA5153
105.090 001  Aachlor EPA 525.2
105.090 003  Avazine EPA 525.2
- 105.080 004  Benzc{a)pyrene E£PA 5252
105.000 008  Di{2-ethylhexyl) Adpate £PA 5252
105.000 009  Oi2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate EPA 5252
105.090 016  Hexachiorobenzene EPA5252
105.090 017  Hexachlorocyciopentadiens EPA 5252
105.090 022  Molinate ) EPA 5252
105.090 023  Pentachiorophendl _EPA_525.2
105.090 025  Simazine EPA 5252
105.080 029 Por,'n;:dearAromatic Hydrecarbans EPA525.2
105.080 030  Adipales EPA525.2
105.096 031  Phthalatles EPA 525.2
105.090 032  Other Exraclables EPA§25.2
105.700 000  Carbamales EPA 5311
105.100 005  Carbofuran EPA 5311
105.100 008  Csamyt EPA531.1
105.109 001  Cadofuran EPA531.2
105.101 002  Oxamyl EPA 8312
105.101 003  Alicarh EPAS3L.2
105.161 004  Aldicarb Sulfore EPAS31.2

As of 10/14/2011, this list supersedes all previous lists for this cerlificate number.
Customers: Please verify the cument accreditalion standing with the State.

Cartificate No. 1644
Renew Date: 10/31i2011
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McCampbell Analytical, inc.

105.101 005  Aldicarb Sulfoxide ) EPASH2
105.101 006  Carboryl S EPA 5312
105.101 007  J-Hydroxycarboluran EPA G312
105101 008  Methomyl EPAS531.2
105.120. 001  Glyphosate . , £PA 547
105.140 001 Endothal ; EPA548.4
105.15¢ 001  Diqual EPA549.2
105.200 001  Bromoacetic Acid EPA 5522
105.200 003  Chlaroacelic Acid EPA 5522
105200 004  Dalapon EPA 5522
105.200 005  Dibromoacetic Acd EPA3522
105.200 006  Dichigroacetic Acd ‘ EPA 5522
105.200 007  Trchioroacetic Add EPAS522
105.200 008  Haloacetic Acids (HAAS) £PA 5522

Certificate No.

1644

Renew Date: 13172011

Fiexdlof Tgsting: 106 - Radiochemistry of Drinking Water
106.082 001  Uranium EPA200.8

Fisld of Testing: 107 - Microbiology of Wastewater

107.010 001  Helsroirophic Bacteria SM92158
107020 001  TotatCollom SM32218 . o
107.040 00t  Fecal Coliform SMI221C.E (MTFEC)
107.041 00t  Fecal Cofform SMI221C.E (A1)
107.060 001  TotalColom Sh92228
107.080 001  Fecal Cofform SM92220
107.100 001  Fecal Streptocecc SM92308
107.100 002  Entercoocei Sh92308
107.242 001  Enterccocei Enteroler
107.245 001  E.col '  SM9223

Field of Testing: 108 - Inorganic Chemistry of Wastewater

108.020 001  Conductvity £PA 120.1
108.080 001  Residue, Volatie EPA 160.4
108110 001  Turbidity £PA 180.1
108.112 €601 Boron E€PA 200.7
108.112 002  Calcium EPA200.7
108.112 003  Hardness {calc) EPA 200.7
108.112 004  Magreshm £PA 2007
108,112 005  Polassium : EPA2007
108.112 007  Sodum : EPA 2007
108120 001 Bmmive EPA 3000
106.120 002  Chioside , EPA 300.0
108.120 003  Fluoride EPA 300.0
108.120 004  Nitate £PA 300.0
108.120 005  Nitte EPA 300.0
108.12¢ Q06  Nitrate-nitrite EPA 300.0

As of 1071472011 . lhis list supersedes alt previous lists for this certificate number.
Customers: Please verify thé current accredilation standing with the State.
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McCampball Analytical, Inc,

108.120.

108.120
108.121
108,121
108.121
108.121
108,121
108,121
108.121
108.121
108.141
108.183
108.200
108.211
108.261
108.263
108.264
108.265
108.323
108.350
108.360
108.362
108.381
108.360
108.400
108.410
108.420
108.421
108.430
108.440
108.441
108.442
108.443
108.462
108.463
108.465
108.470
108.472
108.473
108.490
108.531
108.590
108.591

As of 10/14/2011, this list supersedes ail previous lists for this certificate number.

007
008
001
002
003
004
005
008
007
008
001
001
001
001
001
00t
001
001
001
001
001
001
001
001
601
Q01
601
001
001
001
001
001
001
001
o0
001
001
001
001
001
001
001
001

Pposphate, Ortho
Sulfate

Bromide

Chioride

Flvorde

Nitrate

Nitrite
Nitrate-pitrite
Phosphate, Otho
Sultate

Mkaiinity
Cyanide, Tolal
Ammonia
Kieldahi Nitrogen
Phosphosus, Total
Pnosphorus. Tolal
Phosphate, Orho
Phosphorus, Total
Chemical Oxygen Demand

Total Recoverable Pelroleum Hydrocasbens

Phenols, Total
Phenols, Total

Qi and Grease
Turbidity

Acidity

Alkaliniy

Hardness (calc)
Hardness

Conductivity

Reskdue, Total
Residus, Filterable
Residue, Non-fitersble
Residue, Setteable
Chilcrine

Chicrine

Chiorine

Cyanide, Manual Distillation
Cyanide, Total
Cyanide, amenable
oH

Oissolved Oxygen
Biochemical Oxygen Demang
Carbonaceous BOD

.. EPAJRO

EPA 3000
EPA 300.1
EPA 300.1
EPA 300.1
EPA300.1
EPA 0.1
EPA 300.1
EPA 3.}
EPA 300.1
EPA310.2
EPA 335.4
EPA 350.1
EPA351.2
EPA 385.1
EPA 365.2
EPA 3653
EPA3E53
EPA 4104
EPA41S.¢
EPA420.1
EPA4204
EPA 16647
Sh21308
$M23108
SM23208
SM23408
SM2346C
SM25108
SM25408
SM2540G
$M25400
SM2540F
SMAS00-CLD
SHA500.CIE
SMAS0DCI G
SH500-CN
SMAS00-CN €
SMIS00-CN G
SHH500-He B
SKM500-06
§H52108
SM52108

Cuslomers: Please verify the current accreditation standing with the State.

Certificate No.

1644

Renew Date: 10:31/2011

Page 7 of 11




McCampbelt Analytical, inc.

108.602
108.610
108.630
108.640
108.690
108.924
108.924

001
001
001
001
001
001
002

Chemical Oxygen Demand
Total Crganic Carbon
Qiland Grease
Suifaclants

Tannin and Lignin
Cyanide

Cyanide. amenable

SM5220D

8SMs3108

$1456208 (20th)
SMH540C

SM55508 (18th/19th)
Kelada-01

Kelada-01

Certificate No. 16544
Renew Date: 10/31/2011

Field of Testing: 109 - Toxic Chemical Elements of Wastewater

108.010
108.010
109.010
109.010
109.010
108.010
108.010
109.010
108.010
109.010
109.010
109.010
109.010
109.010
109.010
109.010
108.010
109.010
109.010
109.020
109.020
109.020
109.020
109.020
103.020
109.020
109.020
109.020
109.020
102.020
109.020
108.020
109.020
109.020
109.020

0ot
002
003
004
005
007
009
010
o
012
013
Q15
016
019
021
023
024
026
027
001
002
003
004
005
006
007
oo8
009
010
ot1
012
013
014
015
016

Aluninum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Berylilum
Cadmum
Chromium
Cobait
Gopper

lron

Lead
Manganese
Motybdenum
Selenitim
Siver
Thatlium
T
Vanadium
Zinc
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryilium
Cadmium
Chromium
Covalt
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Molybdenum
Nicket
Selenium
Siver
Thalkym

EPA 2007
EPA 200.7
EPA 200.7
EPA 2007
EPA2007
EPA 200.7
EPA 2007
EPA 2007
EPA2007
EPAZ007
EPA 2007
EPA2007
EPA 2007
EPA 200.7
EPA 2007
EPA200.7
EPA 2007
EPA 2007
EPA 2007
EPA 2008
EPA 2008
EPA 2008
EPA 2008
EPA2003
EPA 2008
EPA 2008
EPA 2008
EPA 2008
EPA2008
EPA 2008
EPA 2008
EPA208
EPA 200.8
EPA 200

EPA2OS

‘As of 10/14/2011, this hst supersedes all previous lists (or this certificale number.
Customers: Please verify the current accreditation standing with the Stale.
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

Certificate No. 1644
Renew Date: 10/31/2011

109.020 017  Vanadium - EPA2008

109.020 018 2w EPA200.3

109.025 002  Antimony ' EPA 200.9

109.026 003  Arsenic EPA 200.9

109.026 010  Lead EPA 2009

109.025 013  Selenium EPA 2038

100.025 015  Thatkum EPAZ005

109.101 017  Nicke! EPA200.7

109.104 091 Chromium {VI) EPA 2186

109.191 001  Mercury EPA 245.2

109.361 001  Mescury EPA1631E

Fiold of Testing: 110 - Volalite Organic Chermistry of Wastewaler N

110.020 000  Aromatic Volafiles EPA 602

110.040 040  Halogenaled Hydrocarbons EPA 624

110.040 041  Aromatic Compounds EPA 524

110.040 042  Owygenates EPA G2

110.040 043  Other Volatle Crganics EPA B4

Fleld of Testing: 111 - Semi-volalile Organic Chemistry of Wastewater

111.060 000  Polynuciear Aromatics EPAGI0

111.090 001 23,78 Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioin (TCOD) £PA 613

111.101 030  Pesticides EPA 625

141.101 032  Polynuclear Aremalic Hydrocarbons EPA 625

111,107 033  Adipates ' EPA 625

111101 034  Phthalales EPA 625

111,101 038  Other Extraclables EPA 825

111170 030  Organochlorine Pesticdes EPA 508

111,170 031 PCBs _ EPA 608

Field of Testing: 113 - Whols Effluent Toxicity of Wastewater B

113.010 001A Fathead Minnow {P. promelas) EPA 800/4-90/027F, Stalic

113.010 0018  Fathead Minnow {P. prometas) EPA 600/4-90/027F, Static Renewal s
113.010 003A Rainbow trout (O. mykiss) EPA 600/4-80/027F, Stalic

113.010 0038 Rainbow rout (O. mykiss) . EPA 600/4-?!4??7!’. Static Renewat

113.021 001A Fathead Minnow (P. promaias) £PA 2000.(EPA-821{-R-02-012), Static
113.021 001B Fathead Minnow (P. promelas) EPA 2_90(})@?A—821-R-02—012)_,_S_l_eﬁc Ronewat
113.022 003A Rainbow trout (O myiiss) EPA 2019 (EPA-821-R02012) Stalc.
113.022 0038 Rainbow irout {O. mykiss) EPA 2019 (EPA-821-R-02:012), Slatic Renewal
113.026 011A Sheepshead minnow {C. variegatis} EPA 2004 (EPA-821-R-02.012), Static ’
113.026 011B Sheepshead minncw (C. variegatus) EPA 2004 {EPA-821-R-02-012), Stalic Renewat
Fleld of Testing: 114 - Inorganic Chemistry of Hazardous Waste

114.010 001 _ Antimony EPA 60108

114.010 002  Arsenic EPA 80108

114.010 003  Barum EPA 50108

As of 101472011, this list supersedes all previous lists for this certificate number,
Customers: Please verify the current accreditalion standing with the Slate.
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc. - Certificate No. 16544
Renew Date. 10/31/2011

114.010 004  Berybum EPAGOIDB
114.010 005 Cadmivm EPAGOIOB
114010 006 - Chromium . ' gPAGOI0B
114010 007  Cobal EPAG010B
114.010 008 Copper - EPA 60108
114010 009 Lead EPA 60108
114.010 010  Molybdenum EPA 60108
114.010 011 Nickel " EPAGDIOB
114,010 012  Selenium EPA 60108
114.016 013 Siver £PA G108
114.010 014  Thallum EPA 60108
114010 015  Venadium £PA £0108
114010 016  Zinc E£PA 60108
114.020 001  Antimony EPA 6020
114,020 002  Arsenic EPA 6020
114.020 003  Barum EPA §020
114,020 Q04  Berylfum EPA 6020
114,020 Q05  Cadmium EPA 6020
114.020 006  Ghromium EPA 6020
114.020 007  Cobat EPA 6020
114.020 008  Copper . EPAGO20
114.020 009 Lead £PA 6020
114.020 010  Molybdenum £PA 6020
114.020 011 Nickel £PA 6020
114.020 012  Selenfum EPA 6020
114,020 013 Siver £PA 6020
114020 014  Thatium ' EPA 6020
114,020 015 Vanadum EPA 6020
114020 016  Zinc EPA 6020
114,025 001  Mercusy EPA 60204
114.106 001  Chromiym (V) EPA 7199
114.140 00t Mercury : EPA 7470A
114.341 001 Meroury o EPA T4TIA
114.221 001  Cyanide, Total £PA 20124
114.230 001  Suifides, Tols! EPAS034
114.240 001 Gorrosivily - pH Determination EPA 90408
114241 001  Cosroshily - pH Determinaton EPA 9045C
114.280 001  OrganicLead HML 939-M

Fleld of Testing: 115- Extraction Test of Hazardous Waste
115020 001  Toxicity Characteristc Leaching Prcedure {TCLP) EPA 1311 o
115.030 001  Wasle Extraction Test{WET) GOR Chapler! 1, Arica 5, Appendicli

115,040 00t  Synthetic Precipitation Leaching Procedure (SPLP)  EPA 1312

Field of Testing: 116 - Volatile Organic Chemistry of Hazardous Wasle

Asof 10714/2011, this list supersedes all previous lists for this certificate number.
Customers: Please verify the cusrent accreditation slanding with the State. Page 10 of 11




McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

116.030
116.040
116.040
116.080
116.080
1168.090
116.100
116.110

001
041
082
000
120
]
010
001

Gasofine-range Crganics

Hethyl tert-butyl Ether {MTBE)

BYEX

Volatie Organic Compounds

Oxygenates

Acrylamide, Acryfonitrile, Acrolein

BTEX and MTBE

Totat Patroleum Hydrecarkbons - Gascling

Caertificate No.

1644

Renew Date: 10/31/2011

EPA 80158
EPA 80218
EPA 80218
EPA 82608
EPA 82608
EPA 8316
LUFT GOMS
LUFT

Field of Testing: 117 - Semi-volaﬁ!e Organic Chemistry of Hazardous Waste

117.010
117.016
117.017
117.110
117.1%1
1A
117.120
117.140
117.150
117171
117.210
117.220
117.240
117.250
117.270

001
001
oo1
000
070
071
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

Diesel-range Tolai Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Dieselange Tolai Peiraleum Hydiccaibons
TRPH ch_aening
Extractable Organics

PoBs.

;Pestiddes
Dioxins and Dibenzofurans
Polynuclea Aomatic Hydrocarbons
Cartonyl Compounds
Nitgaromatics and Niframines
QOrganochlorine Pestickles
PCBs
Organcphosphorus Pesticides
Chlorinated Herbicides
Carbamates, N-methylcarbamates

EPA 80158
LUFT
EPA413.1
EPA8270C
EPA 8270C
EPA8270C
EPA 82608
EPAS31D
EPAS315A
EPA 83304
EPABOSIA
EPA 8082
EPASI4IA
EPABISIA
EPA 8318

Fleld of Testing: 119 - Toxicity Bioassay of Hazardous Wasle

119.010

001

Fathead Minaow (P. promelas)

Polisini & Miller (COFG 1988)

Field of Testing: 120 - Physical Properiies of Hazardous Waste
EPA 1010

120.010
120.040
120.050
120.070
120.080

001
001
001
001
004

iqnitabBity

Reactive Cyanide

Reactve Sulfide

Corrosivily - pH Cetemination
Corrosivity - pH Determination

Secton 7.3 SW-846
Section 7.3 SW-846
EPA 90408
EPA B45C

Field of Testing: 125 - Organic Chemistry of Pesticide Resldues in Food {excluding GC/MS)

125.01 001  Peslicide Residues non-MS

125.02 001  Halogenaled Pesticide Residues non-MS

12503 001  Orgenophosphorus Pesticide Residues non-MS

12504 001 N-methyl Cartamate Pesticide Resldues ronMS
Fleld of Testing: 1 26 - Microbiclogy of Recreational Water .
126020 001 Tolal Colilom (Enumeration) SMO2220 B

126.050 001  Tolal Coliform and €. colt $M9223

126.080 001  Enterococt IDEXX

As of 101412011, this {ist supersedes all previous lists for this cerlificate number.
Cuslomers: Please verify the current accreditation slanding with the State.
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Carcno’

PCB Sampling Results and Response Actions
5760-5780 Hollis Strest AKA Building A Basement

Project #76.75077.0004
October 24, 2012

Appendix D - CFR 761.125 Recordkeeping

www.cardnoatc.com




PCB Sampling Resuits and Response Actlions ATC
5760-5780 Hollis Street AKA Building A Basement

Project #75.75077.0004
October 24, 2012

Recordkeeping

Requirements for cleanup of high-concentration spills shall be considered complete when all of the immediate
requirements, cleanup standards, sampling, and recordkeeping requirements of 40 CFR 761.125 (c)(1) through (5)
of are met.

The records and certification must be maintained for a period of 5 years and shall consist of the following:
(i) Identification of the source of the spill (e.g., type of equipment).
(i) Estimated or actual date and time of the spill occurrence.

(iii) The date and time cleanup was completed or terminated (if cleanup was delayed by emergency or adverse
weather: the nature and duration of the delay).

(iv) A brief description of the spill location.

(v) Precleanup sampling data used to establish the spill boundaries if required because of insulfficient visible traces,
and a brief description of the sampling methodology used to establish the spill boundaries.

(vi) A brief description of the solid surfaces cleaned and of the double wash/rinse method used.
{vii) Approximate depth of soil excavation and the amount of soil removed.

(viii) A certification statement signed by the responsible party stating that the cleanup requirements have been met
and that the information contained in the record is true to the best of his/her knowledge.

(ix) While not required for compliance with the policy, the following information would be useful if maintained in the
records:

(A) Additional pre- or post-cleanup sampling.

(B) The estimated cost of the cleanup by man-hours, dollars, or both.

www.cardnoatc.com




PCB Sampling Results and Response Actions
6750-6780 Hollis Street AKA Building A Basement

Project #75.75077.0004
October 24, 2012

Appendix E - Photos

www.cardnoatc.com




PCB Sampling Results and Response Actions
§750-5780 Holiis Street AKA Building A Basement

Project #75.75077.0004
October 24, 2012

Photo 1 - Concrete Rotating Bore Drill

i

Photo 2 - Concrete Rotating Bore Drill
Note: Water on floor in background from overhead pipe leak

www.cardnoatc.com






